

No. 13-3230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
The Honorable Eric F. Melgren
(D.C. No. 2:07-CV-2602-EFM)**

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
URGING REVERSAL AND REMAND**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Acting Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

STEPHEN A. SILVERMAN
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5623

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
<u>ERISA Section 413's "Fraud or Concealment" Provision Applies to Fiduciary Misrepresentations and Omissions of Material Information</u>	8
A. By Its Terms, Section 413 Applies to Either Fraud or Concealment.....	10
B. The Secretary's Reading Comports with ERISA's Purpose	20
C. Narrower Interpretations of Section 413 by Other Circuits are Unpersuasive	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<u>Amen v. Black</u> , 234 F.2d 12 (10th Cir. 1956)	22
<u>Bailey v. Glover</u> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	16 & passim
<u>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</u> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995)	23 n.7
<u>Bates v. Preble</u> , 151 U.S. 149 (1894)	16
<u>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	12
<u>Bryan v. United States</u> , 99 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1938).....	17, 18, 24
<u>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</u> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer</u> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	11 & passim
<u>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</u> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<u>Chiarella v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	13
<u>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</u> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991)(Ginsburg, J.)	21, 22, 23

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>de la Fuente v. FDIC,</u> 332 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14 n.5
<u>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl,</u> 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10
<u>Dirks v. SEC,</u> 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	14
<u>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<u>Ershick v. United Missouri Bank of Kansas City,</u> 948 F.2d 660 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<u>Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,</u> 956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	18
<u>Fulghum v. Embarg Corp.,</u> 938 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Kan. 2013)	2 & 5 n.4
<u>Garcia v. United States,</u> 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	10
<u>Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Secs., Inc.,</u> 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	10

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</u> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	16, 17, 21
<u>Horn v. Cendant Operations, Inc.</u> , 69 Fed. Appx. 421 (10th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</u> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	10
<u>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits "ERISA" Litig.</u> , 242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001)(Mansmann, J., concurring in part, and concurring in the result).....	11, 22, 23
<u>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney</u> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996)	23 n.7, 25
<u>Jamesbury Corp. v. Worcester Valve Co.</u> , 443 F.2d 205 (1st Cir. 1971)	18 n.6
<u>Jenkins v. Green Bay Packaging, Inc.</u> , 39 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1994).....	12, 23
<u>Kirby v. Lake Shore & M.S.R. Co.</u> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887)	21
<u>Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.</u> , 815 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)	10
<u>Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</u> , 96 F.3d 1544 (3d Cir. 1996)	11, 23
<u>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</u> , 21 F.3d 1164 (1994)	23 n.7, 24, 25

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>Martin v. Consultants & Admins., Inc.</u> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23 n.7, 26
<u>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</u> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	20, 21, 22
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	18
<u>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</u> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<u>Ohio v. Peterson, Lowry, Rall, Barber & Ross</u> , 651 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1981).....	17
<u>Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.</u> , 838 F.2d. 1445 (6th Cir. 1988).....	17, 24
<u>Rutledge v. Boston Woven Hose & Rubber Co.</u> , 576 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1978).....	18 n.6
<u>Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc'y</u> , 853, F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988).....	23 n.7, 24
<u>SEC v. Cochran</u> , 214 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>SEC v. Zandford</u> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	13, 14
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682(7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	1
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	12

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</u> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18 n.6
<u>State of Tex. v. Allan Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 851 F.2d 1526 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18 n.6
<u>Swanson v. Wilson</u> , 423 Fed. Appx. 587 (6th Cir. 2011)	14 n.5
<u>Tcherepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	12
<u>Trustees of Wyoming Health and Welfare Plan v. Morgen & Oswood Constr. Co., Inc.</u> , 850 F.2d 613 (10th Cir. 1988).....	8
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 79 F.3d 1550(11th Cir. 1996), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>United States v. Svete</u> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	14 n.5
<u>United States v. Cochran</u> , 109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<u>United States v. Denny</u> , 694 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<u>United States v. Gonzales</u> , 456 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<u>United States v. Hagan</u> ,, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	14
<u>United States v. Holzer</u> , 816 F.2d 304(7th Cir. 1987), <u>vacated</u> 487 U.S. 807 (1987)	14 n.5

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>Venture Global Eng'g, LLC v. Satyam Computer Servs., Ltd.</u> , 730 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<u>Wood v. Carpenter</u> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	24
 Federal Statutes:	
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I) 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et. seq.</u>	
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	8
Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	19
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	19
Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113	1 & passim
Section 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)	5 n.3
Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	3 n.2
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	3, 4, 5 n.3
 Miscellaneous:	
Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)	2
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b)	5 n.4
H. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <u>reprinted in</u> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1974, 4639, 4649	18

Miscellaneous--(continued):

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973),
reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 1974, 4639, 486518, 19

2 H. Wood, Limitation of Actions § 276b(11) (4th ed. 1916).....21

Black's Law Dictionary 788, (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....12
